



First Regular Session 119th General Assembly (2015)

SENATE RESOLUTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring Jerry Alan King for
2	his exceptional military service and his many accomplishments
3	with the American Legion.
4	Whereas, Jerry Alan King served in the United States Navy
5	for thirty-two distinguished years;
6	Whereas, King is a veteran of the Vietnam War;
7	Whereas, King served five years aboard a navy destroyer;
8	a total of twenty-seven years aboard naval submarines;
9	qualified on a diesel boat; qualified on three ballistic missile
10	submarines, including: the Will Rogers SSBN 659, the Thomas
11	Edison SSBN 610, and the USS Sam Houston SSBN 609; and
12	qualified on the USS Atlanta SSN 712;
13	Whereas, King has also served as a leading torpedo man,
14	first lieutenant, nuclear weapons handling supervisor, duty
15	chief chief of the watch, and diving officer:



1	Whereas, Joining the American Legion in 1966, King
2	served as Post 9 Commander from 1999-2003, Post 7
3	Commander from 2003-2004, Post 9 Adjutant from 2005-2014,
4	and Post 9 Finance Officer from 2012-2014;
5	Whereas, King also served as the Department of Mexico
6	First Vice Commander from 2002-2004; Department of Mexico
7	Commander from 2004-2005; Department of Mexico First Vice
8	Commander from 2005-2006; Department of Mexico
9	Commander from 2007-2008; and on the Foreign Relations
10	Council Department Executive Committee from 2012-2014;
11	and
12	Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana Senate recognizes
13	Jerry Alan King for his substantial commitment to his country
14	and his community: Therefore,
15	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
16	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
	CECTION 1. That the Indiana Court have a Laure Alau Vine Cour
17	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors Jerry Alan King for
18 19	his exceptional military service and his many accomplishments with the American Legion.
20	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
20	transmit a copy of this Resolution to Jerry Alan King.
- 1	dunishing a copy of this resolution to serry ruling.

